
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2006 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 28th June 2006 (previously circulated)  
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Statement of Accounts 2005/06 (Pages 1 - 38) 
 
 Report of Head of Financial Services   
  
5. Accounts & Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006 (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager   
  
6. Audit Commission Report – Review of Internal Audit (Pages 43 - 70) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager   
  
7. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 71 - 78) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager   
  
8. Results of Internal Audit Work (Pages 79 - 84) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Ian Barker, Jon Barry, Keith Budden, 

Alex Stone, David Whitaker and Geoff Wilson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 Councillors Susan Bray, Shirley Burns, Chris Coates, John Gilbert, Janice Hanson, 
Ron Sands and Joyce Taylor 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact James Doble, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582057 or email 

jdoble@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
Published on 11th September 2006 

 



 

 

AUDIT   
 
 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2005/06 
20 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report updates Members on the outcome of the audit of the draft Statement of Accounts 
for 2005/06, and the auditor’s conclusion in respect of the Council’s arrangements regarding 
the use of resources. 
 
 
This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That Committee considers the attached annual governance report for 2005/06, 
and that the Chairman signs and dates the letter of representation as included 
at Appendix 6 accordingly. 

 
REPORT 
 
1.1 At the last Committee meeting held on 28 June the draft Statement of Accounts for 

2005/06 were presented for approval, together with information on the audit process; 
the District Auditor commenced the audit of accounts on Tuesday 04 July. 

 
1.2 The audit is now substantially complete and an annual governance report is included 

at Appendix A for Members’ consideration.  The report is in accordance with new 
arrangements that have been introduced this year; more background information is 
included at Appendix B. 

 
1.3 The District Auditor will be attending the meeting to present his report but in 

summary, the main conclusions are as follows: 
 

- It is anticipated that an unqualified opinion on the 2005/06 Accounts will be 
issued.  Whilst a number of adjustments have been made to the accounts since 
they were presented to Committee in June, no material adjustments were 
required and there has been no impact on the Council’s balances position.  Only 
two recommendations are made, in connection with fixed asset valuations and 
building control surpluses. 

 
- An unqualified conclusion on value for money is also expected.  In essence this 

means that the Auditor is satisfied that the Council has proper arrangements in 
place for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
1.4 In view of the tighter statutory timetable for the production of the accounts, and the 

new requirements regarding use of resources’ assessments, the Head of Financial 
Services feels that the outcome of the governance report represents a significant 
achievement, and this is also reflected in the report itself. 

 
1.5 Another new requirement for 2005/06 relates to the signing of the letter of 
[...]
emarks 13

Appendix 1 – Audit responsibilities and approach 14

Audit objectives 14

Approach to the audit of the financial statements 15

Approach to audit of arrangements to secure value for money 15

Appendix 2 – Audit reports issued 17

Appendix 3 – Fee information 18

Appendix 4 – The Audit Commission’s requirements in respect of 
independence and objectivity 19

Appendix 5 – Independent auditor’s report to Lancaster City Council 20

Opinion on the financial statements 20

Conclusion on arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the use of resources 22

Appendix 6 – Letter of representation 24

Appendix 7 – Action Plan 26

Page 5



4 Annual governance report  Purpose of this report 

Lancaster City Council 

Purpose of this report 
1 We are required by the Audit Commission's statutory Code of Audit Practice for 

Local Government bodies (the Code) to issue a report to those charged with 
governance summarising the conclusions from our audit work. For the purposes 
of this report, the Authority's Audit Committee is considered to fulfil the role of 
those charged with governance and references to the Audit Committee should be 
read as such. 

2 We are also required by professional auditing standards to report to the Audit 
Committee certain matters before we give our opinion on the financial statements. 
The section of this report covering the financial statements fulfils this requirement. 

3 This is our annual governance report covering the audit of the Authority for the 
year ended 31 March 2006 and is presented by the District Auditor. 

4 The principle purposes of the report are: 

 to reach a mutual understanding of the scope of the audit and the respective 
responsibilities of the auditor and the Audit Committee; 

 to share information to assist both the auditor and those charged with 
governance to fulfil their respective responsibilities; and 

 to provide the Audit Committee with recommendations for improvement 
arising from t
[...]
o 
services, (although there would be a net nil impact on the consolidated 
revenue account). 

Recommendations

R1 Future fixed asset valuations should be required to include an 
assessment of asset lives as well as value. 

Page 10



Annual governance report Financial statements 9

Lancaster City Council 

Material weaknesses in internal control identified during the 
audit

18 Our audit did not identify any material weaknesses in the systems of accounting 
and financial controls which we should report to you. 

19 We have not provided a comprehensive statement of all weaknesses which may 
exist in internal control or of all improvements which may be made, but have 
addressed only those matters which have come to our attention as a result of the 
audit procedures we have performed.

Matters specifically required by other auditing standards  

20 Other auditing standards require us to communicate with you in other specific 
circumstances including: 

  where we suspect or detect fraud; 

 where there is an inconsistency between the financial statements and other 
information in documents containing the financial statements; and

 non-compliance with legislative or regulatory requirements and related 
authorities.

We wish to report the following matter to you: 

 The Building Act 1984 and the Building (Local Authority Charges) Regulations 
1998 (SI 1998/3129) require local authorities to set fees for building regulation 
work such that they will cover their costs and achieve a break even position 
over a three year period. The Council's accounts have shown a surplus on 
building control activities for some years now. At the end of 2005/06 the 
surplus stood at £149,746. A new partnership arrangement is being entered 
into to deliver building control work and this includes a plan to reduce the 
current surplus down to a more or less break even position by 2009/10.  The 
Council is therefore working to address their need to comply with these 
regulations. However th
[...]
a more high level, concise report covering 
only the key issues arising from the audit and inspection programme and including the 
results of the direction of travel assessment. 

Letter of representation 

The annual governance report also includes an additional change to reflect the international 
standards for auditing, (ISA), requirements around the provision of the letter of representation. ISA 
580 states that “it is usually appropriate for the auditor to request that the management 
representation letter be discussed and agreed by those charged with governance and signed on 
their behalf by the chairman and secretary, before they approve the financial statements, to ensure 
that all those charged with governance are aware of the representations on which the auditor 
intends to rely in expressing the auditor's opinion on those financial statements”.  

Page 29



 
2 

 
For this reason the proposed letter of representation is included as an appendix to our annual 
governance report. Our expectation is that the members will receive a revised statement of 
accounts, (where appropriate), together with our annual governance report and the proposed letter 
of representation in September. The Chair of the Audit Committee would then be expected to sign 
the letter of representation following discussion of these items. 

I would therefore be grateful if you could share the contents of this letter and the attached note with 
the Chair of the Audit Committee. I would be happy to discuss this further with yourself and the 
Chair if this would be considered helpful. 

Yours sincerely 

Fiona Blatcher 
Audit Manager 
 

Page 30



Corporate

July 2006

What reports to expect from your auditor under
the Code of Audit Practice 2005 for local
government bodies

Reporting by auditors

Page 31



Introduction
This leaflet tells you:

• about the Code of Audit Practice 2005 and auditors’
responsibilities;

• about changes to the way auditors report; and

• what reports you shou
[...]
he key issues arising from
the audit to the audited body and key 
external stakeholders, including members 
of the public. The annual audit letter will 
continue to be addressed to all 
members/directors of the audited body, but
it will be a high�level, concise document 
prepared in clear language and accessible 
to a wider audience. The issue of the annual
audit letter normally marks the end of the 
audit process.

Annual audit and For local government bodies where the
inspection letter Commission has inspection responsibilities,

the auditor will provide information to the 
relationship manager on the key issues 
arising from the audit work undertaken. This
will enable the relationship manager to 
prepare and send to the audited body, on 
behalf of the Commission, an annual audit 
and inspection letter.

Reporting by auditors 7

Page 37



Other reports
In addition to the above reports, section 8 of the Audit Commission
Act requires auditors to consider whether they should report, in the
public interest, on any matter that comes to their attention during
the audit. Auditors may issue a public interest report where they
consider a matter is sufficiently important to be brought to the
notice of the audited body or the public as a matter of urgency.

Further information
For further information on reporting by auditors, or to discuss the
specific reporting arrangements at your audited body, please
contact your appointed auditor in the first instance.

Reporting by auditors8

Audit Commission
1st Floor, Millbank Tower,
Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ
Tel: 020 7828 1212  Fax: 020 7976 6187
Textphone (minicom): 020 7630 0421
www.audit-commission.gov.uk

Page 38



 

 

AUDIT   
 
  
 

Accounts & Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 
2006 

20 September 2006 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Committee’s approval for a course of action to meet new statutory requirement 
that Councils undertake an annual review of the effectiveness of their Internal Audit 
functions. 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That, pending the receipt of practical guidance from CIPFA on the new 

requirement, an in-principle decision is made to informally pursue the potential 
for establishing reciprocal, “peer review” arrangements with neighbouring 
authorities. 

 
(2) That on the receipt of further clarification or guidance on this matter, the 

Internal Audit Manager should report back to the Committee on developments, 
with a view to formalising the approach for future years. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 From 1 April 2006 the Accounts and Audit regulations have been amended by the 

Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006.  These include a new 
requirement under regulation 6 (3) for Councils to ‘at least once in each year, conduct 
a review of the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit’.  New Regulation 6(4) 
goes on to say – ‘The findings of the review referred to in paragraph (3) shall be 
considered, as part of the consideration of the system of internal control’. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 Elsewhere on this agenda is the Audit Commission’s report into its review of the 

Council’s Internal Audit function as part of the 2005/06 audit.  The Audit Commission 
undertakes such detailed reviews on a three-yearly basis, with brief overview/update 
reviews in intervening years.  The detailed review and report just completed is, in 
itself, considered sufficient to fulfil the new requirement for the current year 
(2006/07).  In future years, however, when the Audit Commission is not due to carry 
out a detailed review of Internal Audit’s effectiveness, the Council must consider what 
additional work it will require to be able to gain sufficient assurance as to the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit. 

Agenda Item 5Page 39



 
2.2 CIPFA has indicated that it will seek to provide guidance to authorities on the nature 

and scope of such reviews; however this has not yet bee
[...]
ear whether the Audit Commission’s annual updates of their reviews of Internal 
Audit will be sufficient to meet the new requirement. 

 

Page 40



4.3 Within the Lancashire Districts, some trialling of a peer review approach has been 
undertaken, along with an ongoing process benchmarking exercise to help respective 
Internal Audit sections identify and compare themselves with good practice 
elsewhere.  As with the Audit Commission’s work, it is still uncertain whether, or to 
what extent, peer reviews between groups of authorities will meet the new 
requirement.  Arrangements with neighbouring authorities have the benefit that each 
participant will be familiar with the applicability of professional and organisational 
standards in our particular sector and environment.  This “familiarity” could in itself, 
however, be viewed as providing a barrier to identifying innovative approaches. 

 
4.4 It is almost certain that commissioning a review from a private organisation will meet 

the requirement in terms of the independent assurance that it will provide.  It might 
also be expected that such an approach could also have the benefit of bringing a 
wider range of experience/knowledge to the exercise, helping identify innovative 
approaches/solutions, thereby helping develop the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function. 

 
5.0 Officer Preferred Option 
 
5.1 Taking account of the above options, the fact that the Council’s obligations for 

2006/07 have been fulfilled, and the expectation of guidance from CIPFA, the officer 
preferred option at this juncture is to informally pursue the potential for reciprocal, 
“peer review” arrangements with neighbouring authorities, whilst monitoring 
developments. 

 
6.0 Conclusion  
 
6.1 The new requirement within the Accounts & Audit Regulations that each authority 

should undertake an annual review of the effectiveness of its Internal Audit function 
has been fulfilled for the current year (2006/07) by the Audit Commission’s detailed 
review.  Arrangements need to be considered for future years, though an in-principle 
decision, pending the production of guidance by CIPFA is the proposed route. 

 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Future financial implications, currently estimated to be in the region of £2,000 to £3,000 
would arise should the Committee support in principle the option of commissioning an 
external annual review of Internal Audit from a private firm.  For all other options, resource 
implications would be handled within existing staffing arrangements. 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 

Page 41



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising from this report 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Accounts & Audit (Amendment) (England) 
Regulations 2006 

Contact Officer: Derek Whiteway 
Telephone:  01524 582045 
E-mail: dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/comm/aud/060920 

 

Page 42



 

 

AUDIT   
 
 

Audit Commission Report – Review of Internal Audit 
20 September 2006 

 
Report of the Internal Audit Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of, and seek its views on, the results of a review of the Council’s 
Internal Audit function, carried out by the Audit Commission as part of its 2005/06 audit. 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee accepts and comments as appropriate on the Audit 

Commission’s report and the action plan devised in response to the 
recommendations made. 

 
(2) That the Internal Audit Manager should report to a future meeting of the 

Committee on the progress made with implementing agreed actions. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 As part of its responsibilities to review local authorities’ internal
[...]
n of the existing quality assurance arrangements. 

 
2.4 The report and action plan have been agreed with the Council’s External Audit 

Manager by the Internal Audit Manager and the Head of Financial Services.  
Arrangements are being made to implement the agreed actions (as set out in pages 
14 to 23 of the report).   

 
2.5 One of actions, relating to a new requirement under the Accounts & Audit 

(Amendment) Regulations 2006 that local authorities undertake an annual review of 
the effectiveness of their Internal Audit functions, is the subject of a report elsewhere 
on this agenda. 
 

3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 Not applicable. 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The options available to the Committee are either to accept and endorse the Audit 

Commission’s report and the resulting action plan as presented, or to revise and/or 
request further consideration of any aspect of the review and agreed actions. 

 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 The Audit Commission’s report into its review of the Internal Audit function provides 

assurance that it is operating to high organisational and operational standards, and 
sets out a number of areas in which further improvements may be made to the 
service provided. 

 

Page 44



 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising from this report 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising from this report 
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Derek Whiteway 
Telephone:  01524 582045 
E-mail: dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/comm/aud/060920 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Detailed Report 


[...]
il 

w
ill

 n
e
e
d
 t

o
 

c
o
n
s
id

e
r 

d
u
ri
n
g
 t

h
e
 y

e
a
r 

h
o
w

 
th

e
y
 w

ill
 m

e
e
t 

th
is

 
re

q
u

ir
e

m
e

n
t.

R
9
 

T
h
e
 A

u
d
it
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
 

s
h
o
u
ld

 c
o
n
s
id

e
r 

h
o
w

 i
t 

w
ill

 c
o
m

p
ly

 w
it
h
 t

h
e
 

n
e

w
 r

e
q

u
ir

e
m

e
n

t 
w

it
h

in
 

th
e

 A
c
c
o

u
n

ts
 a

n
d

 A
u

d
it
 

re
g
u
la

ti
o
n
s
 t

o
 a

n
n
u
a
lly

 
re

v
ie

w
 t

h
e
 

e
ff

e
c
ti
v
e

n
e

s
s
 o

f 
In

te
rn

a
l 
A

u
d

it
. 

H
ig

h
.

In
te

rn
a

l 
A

u
d

it
 

M
a

n
a

g
e

r.
Y

e
s
. 

A
 r

e
p
o
rt

 w
ill

 b
e
 

ta
k
e

n
 t

o
 t

h
e

 A
u

d
it
 

C
o
m

m
it
te

e
 i
n
 

S
e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

2
0
0
6
 

s
e

tt
in

g
 o

u
t 

th
e

 
o

p
ti
o

n
s
 f

o
r 

c
o
m

p
ly

in
g
 w

it
h
 

th
is

 r
e

q
u

ir
e

m
e

n
t.

 

S
e
p
te

m
b
e
r

2
0
0
6

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT   
 
 
 

Internal Audit Monitoring 
20 September 2006 

 
Report of Internal Audit Manager 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2006/07 Internal Audit 
Plan. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 
 
(2) That, in the light of identified over-runs (set out in paragraphs 2.4 to 2.6), the 

Internal Audit Manager continues to monitor the programme, seeking approval 
for any adjustments necessary from the next meeting of the Committee and, if 
more urgent action is required, reporting in the interim to the Chairman. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The 2006/07 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 

on 26 April 2006.  This report is based on the monitoring position as at 18 August 
2006. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 A detailed monitoring exercise was undertaken by the Internal Audit team on 19 July 

2006 and this has been updated for the purposes of this report to the 18th August 
2006.  Taking acco
[...]
tion of the 
plan is likely to be around 100 days, compared with the approved budget of 60.  At 
this stage in the plan, it would be too early to contemplate drawing on the General 
Contingency (45 days) or committing to any postponements or reductions in budget 
for other planned activities.  It is therefore recommended that the Committee give its 
approval for Internal Audit to continue to support these projects, and that the Internal 
Audit Manager continues to monitor the position and reports in more detail to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 Not applicable 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 In terms of the anticipated budget over-runs identified, the main options are: 
 
 a) Allocate days from the General Contingency of 45 days; 
 b) Adjust the plan by reducing allocations of time to other activities; and 
 c) Continue to monitor progress and develop proposals to address the situation 

in the next round of monitoring and reporting to the Committee. 
 
4.2 At this relatively early stage in the year, it is probably too soon to consider allocating 

time from the General Contingency, or making a commitment to changing the 
remainder of the programme.   

 

Page 72



5.0 Officer Preferred Option 
 
5.1 The officer preferred option is therefore option c) - that of continuing to monitor 

progress, developing proposals to address the over-runs and reporting to the next 
meeting of the Committee.  There is a possible drawback in this, in that the next 
meeting of the Committee is scheduled for four months time, on 24 January 2007 
which would leave little time to implement significant changes to the plan.  
Consequently, if ongoing monitoring indicates that more urgent review is necessary, 
it is proposed that the Internal Audit Manager agree this with the Head of Financial 
Services and report the action taken to the Chairman. 

 
6.0 Conclusion  
 
6.1 At present, good progress is bein
[...]
k

in
g
- 

P
ro

v
is

io
n
 &

 C
o
n

tr
o

l
B

1
0
2

1
0
.0

0
.0

0
.0

0
.0

1
0
.0

0
.4

9
.6

B
u

ild
in

g
 C

o
n

tr
o
l

C
0
0
2

1
0
.0

0
.0

0
.0

0
.0

1
0
.0

0
.0

1
0
.0

T
o

u
ri

s
m

 -
 P

ro
m

o
ti
o
n

 &
 F

a
c
ili

ti
e
s

C
1
1
0

1
2
.0

0
.0

0
.0

0
.0

1
2
.0

2
.0

1
0
.0

R
e

g
e
n
e
ra

ti
o

n
 &

 B
u

s
in

e
s
s
 D

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 
(i
n
c
 S

R
B

 a
n
d
 E

D
Z

)
C

2
6
1

0
.0

0
.0

5
.8

0
.0

5
.8

5
.8

0
.0

E
le

c
ti
o
n

s
 &

 E
le

c
to

ra
l 
R

e
g

is
tr

a
ti
o
n

D
1
6
0

1
0
.0

0
.0

0
.0

0
.0

1
0
.0

2
.3

7
.7

F
a

c
ili

ti
e
s
 M

a
n
a

g
e
m

e
n
t

D
1
6
1

1
5
.0

0
.0

1
.0

0
.0

1
6
.0

0
.0

1
6
.0

1
5
3
.0

0
.0

6
.8

0
.0

1
5
9
.8

T
o

ta
ls

 f
o

r 
C

a
te

g
o

ry
:

O
p

e
ra

ti
o

n
a
l 

A
u

d
it

s
1
6
.3

1
4
3
.5

S
e
c
o

n
d

a
ry

 F
in

a
n

c
ia

l 
S

y
s
te

m
s

C
a
te

g
o

ry
: V
a
lu

e
 A

d
d

e
d
 T

a
x

D
5
1
6

1
0
.0

0
.0

0
.0

0
.0

1
0
.0

2
.7

7
.3

In
c
o
m

e
 T

a
x
 a

n
d
 N

a
ti
o
n
a

l 
In

s
u
ra

n
c
e

D
5
1
7

0
.0

0
.0

4
.3

0
.0

4
.3

4
.3

0
.0

S
to

re
s

E
0
1
0

1
0
.0

0
.0

0
.0

0
.0

1
0
.0

7
.9

2
.1

2
0
.0

0
.0

4
.3

0
.0

2
4
.3

T
o

ta
ls

 f
o

r 
C

a
te

g
o

ry
:

S
e
c
o

n
d

a
ry

 F
in

a
n

c
ia

l 
S

y
s
te

m
s

1
4
.9

9
.4

9
2
4
.0

5
.0

7
4
.1

0
.0

1
0
0
3
.1

G
ra

n
d

 T
o

ta
ls

:
3
1
1
.6

6
9
1
.5

1
8
 A

u
g
u
s
t 
2
0
0
6

P
a
g
e
 3

 o
f 
3

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit   
 
  
 

Results of Internal Audit Work 

20th September 2006 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the results of Internal Audit work for the period. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report is noted. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Part of the Audit Committee's terms of reference is: 
 

"To receive and review the findings of both Internal and External Audit examinations 
and to en
[...]
ate of September 2006. 
• Officers are still to develop an interface which will export transactions direct from the 

Academy NDR system to the general ledger, implementation being delayed due to 
competing work pressures. Progress on the interface will be monitored through the IT 
Account Managers meetings and is to be fed into the quarterly performance review 
meetings. 

 
04/0588 Payroll (issued 15/08/06) 
 
Key messages: 
 
• Amendments affecting employees are now recorded in the establishment book when 

notification is received, and Service Heads are asked to verify the details recorded on a 
quarterly basis. 

• Those actions which remain outstanding in relation to issuing written instructions to 
Service Heads regarding temporary arrangements and honoraria payments, and the 
documentary evidence to be retained on personnel files, will be implemented by the 
30th September '06. 

• As from 30th September the Service also aims to ensure that Service Heads are 
provided with written notification when the request to change an employees post/grade 
has been actioned. 

• A working group is currently in the early stages of identifying options for future 
HR/Payroll solutions ensuring efficiency and value for money for the Authority.  

 
 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Statement of Accounts 2005/06
	App A Governance Report Audit Cttee 200906
	App B pt1 reporting Audit Comm 200906
	App B pt2  SoA reporting Audit Comm 200906

	5 Accounts & Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006
	6 Audit Commission Report Œ Review of Internal Audit
	06 09 20 Audit Commission Review of Internal Audit - Appendix A

	7 Internal Audit Monitoring
	06 09 20 Internal Audit Monitoring Appendix A

	8 Results of Internal Audit Work



Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  20TH SEPTEMBER 2006
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Ian Barker and Jon Barry 
 Shirley Burns (Substitute for Keith Budden) 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Alex Stone, David Whitaker and Geoff Wilson 
  

Also in attendance:- 
 
Mike Thomas                    Audit Commission 
 

 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 James Doble Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Sharon Marsh Democratic Services 
 
10 MINUTES  
 
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th June 2006 were agreed as a true and accurate 

record.  
  
11 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2005/06  
 
 The Head of Financial Services submitted a report to update Members on the outcome 

of the audit, of the draft Statement of Accounts for 2005/06, and the auditor’s 
conclusions. 
 
It was reported that the Council had made a significant achievement in meeting the 
earlier, final statutory deadline for preparing the Statement of Accounts 2005/06.  
 
Mike Thomas (Audit Commission) also praised the officers for meeting the deadline and 
commented that only a few minor amendments had been made as a result of the audit 
and that there was nothing significant to report to the Committee. 
 
It was noted however, that the Council was running at a surplus for building control 
activities at the end of the three year accounting period and that this was an account that 
should break even. It was reported that this situation was under review. 
 
The Statement included, for the first time, a letter of representation for signing by the 
Chairman of the Committee, and after hearing the Auditor’s comments, it was agreed 
that the letter should be signed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The report be noted and the Chairman be authorised to sign the letter of representation 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH SEPTEMBER 2006
 

included in the statement of Accounts.  
  
12 ACCOUNTS & AUDIT (AMENDMENT) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2006  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager submitted a report to seek the Committees approval for a 

course of action to meet the new statutory requirement that Councils undertake an 
annual review of the effectiveness of their Internal Audit functions. 
 
The Committee was informed that internal control would be required to be looked at 
more formally. The Committee would need to be aware of what would be acceptable and 
what level of assurance they would require. Whilst guidance from The Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) was planned it had not yet been 
received. 
 
Members felt that a peer review would be a good idea, however it would be prudent to 
be selective over whom the peer was, that the peer was of a similar size, with a robust 
internal audit section. However, there was also a view that much of the re-assurance 
that a peer review would bring, could be gleaned from existing processes and 
procedures that were already available to the Council through the annual direction of 
travel and use of resources external judgments. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Shirley Burns and seconded by Councillor Malcolm 
Thomas:- 
 
“That the Committee wait for guidance from CIPFA on any new requirements for 
establishing a ‘peer review’; and that when guidance is received the Internal Audit 
Manager report back to the Committee.” 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee wait for guidance from CIPFA on any new requirements for 
establishing a ‘peer review’; and that when guidance is received the Internal Audit 
Manager report back to the Committee.  

  
13 AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT – REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report informing the Committee of, and to seek 

its views on, the results of a review of the Council’s Internal Audit function, carried out by 
the Audit Commission as part of the 2005/06 audit. 
 
The Committee were pleased to note that the report was positive and that Internal Audit 
was effective and consistent, with good practice. 
 
The few areas in which the Council is seen as not meeting CIPFA standards were noted 
and an action plan to improve on these was agreed. 
 
The Committee discussed risk management, and it was agreed that risk management 
needed to be embedded in managers, and managers needed to ensure staff were 
thinking about the implications of every decision made.  
 
Members agreed unanimously to support the two recommendations as set out in the 
report. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH SEPTEMBER 2006
 

 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Committee accepts the Audit Commission’s report and approves the 
action plan devised in response to the recommendations made. 

 
2. That the Internal Audit Manager should report to a future meeting of the 

Committee on the progress made with implementing agreed actions. 
 
  

  
14 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager reported on the latest monitoring position regarding the 

2006/07 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The Committee were asked to note the current monitoring position. They were also 
asked to be aware of the fact that at this time the 2006/07 Internal Audit Plan, in relation 
to project management had used the allocated man days for this work and that it was 
expected to need more time spent on it. It was noted though that at this stage it was felt 
that no adjustments were necessary to the Plan but that the position would be 
monitored. 
 
Members agreed unanimously to support the two recommendations as set out in the 
report. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the current monitoring position be noted. 
 

2. That, in light of over-runs, the Internal Audit Manager continues to monitor the 
programme and seeks approval for any adjustments necessary in the next 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
  

  
15 RESULTS OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager submitted a report that informed the Committee of the 

results of the Internal Audit work for the period. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.02 p.m.) 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH SEPTEMBER 2006
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email 

smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


